
 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 

ND ref. FOI/16/093 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 02/06/16 request for the following information: 
 
 
1.  For each of the last five financial years (11/12 – 15/16) what was the total number of employees 

who signed settlement agreements when they left your Trust? Please note I would like an 
annual breakdown for each year as opposed to one figure covering the five-year period.  
 
Answer: Please see table below: 
 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

<5 <5 8 <5 <5 

 
This data includes all settlement/compromise agreements including COT3’s and Mutually 
Agreed Resignation Scheme agreements.   
 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where 
the number of staff is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those 
individuals. In these cases <5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being 
suppressed. This follows HSCIC analysis guidance (2014) which states that small 
numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and Trusts 
may allow identification of individuals and should not be published. 
 

 
2.  For each of the last five financial years how much was paid to departing employees as part of 

the settlement agreements? Again, I am looking for annual breakdowns of the data. The annual 
breakdown should include the following three elements;  
 
A – The statutory amount the employee received (ie the sum to which they were legally entitled 
for redundancy). 
 
Answer: Please see table below: 
 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

£1,503 £23,154 £112,624 £18,445 £19,701 

 
B – The amount paid in special severance payments. For clarity, I have taken the definition of 
special severance payment from guidance issued to NHS employers in December 2013, which 
states: HM Treasury defines a special severance payment as a payment made to employees, 
contractors and others above normal statutory or contractual requirements when leaving 
employment in public service whether they resign, are dismissed, or reach an agreed 
termination of contract. 
 
Answer: Please see table below: 
 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

£0 £0 £0 £0 £0 

 
 
Ref Page 4 - http://www.nhsemployers.org/~/media/Employers/Publications/settlement-
agreements.pdf 
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The use of settlement agreements and confidentiality clauses - www.nhsemployers.org 
The use of settlement agreements and confidentiality clauses 2 1. Introduction There has been 
a lot of coverage about the need for openness, transparency and 

 
C The overall total of statutory and special severance payments for each of the last five financial 
years. 
 
Answer: Please see table below: 
 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

£1,503 £23,154 £112,624 £18,445 £19,701 

 
 
3.  (A). For each of the past five financial years, how many of the settlement agreements signed 

with departing employees contained confidentiality clauses? Again, I have referred to the 
guidance issued to NHS employers for my definition of a confidentiality clause which states:  
 
Answer: Please see table below: 
 

3) A&B 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

Any Type <5 <5 8 <5 <5 

Clause 1 <5 <5 8 <5 <5 

Clause 2 <5 <5 7 <5 <5 

Clause 3 <5 0 7 <5 <5 

 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where 
the number of staff is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those 
individuals. In these cases <5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being 
suppressed. This follows HSCIC analysis guidance (2014) which states that small 
numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and Trusts 
may allow identification of individuals and should not be published. 
 
1. Clauses which cover the terms of that agreement ‟ for example, prohibiting any parties 
concerned from reporting the detail about the terms of the agreement.  
2. Clauses which protect confidential information gained by the employee as part of their 
employment, such as business-sensitive data or patient records. It is important to outline to all 
staff, their responsibilities to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998 and confidentiality within 
their terms and conditions of employment. 
 
3. Clauses against derogatory comments being made which prevents the employee from 
making vexatious, disparaging or derogatory comments about the organisation and its staff. In 
such cases, there is usually a mutual clause which also prevents the organisation from making 
disparaging or derogatory comments about the employee. 

 
3. (B) Of the total number of confidentiality clauses issued during each financial year, how many 

came from Category 1 as defined above? Category 2? Category 3? Other?  
  
Answer: See Table above in 3a. 

 
4. For each of the last five financial years, how many departing NHS staff who signed a settlement 

agreement received an agreed reference as part of the agreement?  

 
Answer: Please see table below: 
 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

<5 <5 0 <5 <5 

 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where 
the number of staff is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those 
individuals. In these cases <5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being 
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suppressed. This follows HSCIC analysis guidance (2014) which states that small 
numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and Trusts 
may allow identification of individuals and should not be published. 

 
5. For each of the past five financial years, how many of the settlement agreements signed with 

departing employees were referred to the Treasury/Department for Health to be signed off? 
 
Answer: Please see table below: 

 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

0 0 7 <5 0 

 
 In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where 
the number of staff is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those 
individuals. In these cases <5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being 
suppressed. This follows HSCIC analysis guidance (2014) which states that small 
numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and Trusts 
may allow identification of individuals and should not be published. 

 
Please note, I have been careful to structure these questions so as not to breach individuals' data 
protection rights.  
 
I have not requested any identifiable personal information and I have asked for the data to be 
supplied in grouped annual totals, to protect anonymity. 
 
In particular I have been careful to ensure it doesn’t reveal personal data as defined under section 
40 of the freedom of information act.  
 
The anonymised structure of my questions also means section 41 of the act is not relevant as you 
won’t be breaching your duty of confidentiality to any identifiable individual. 
 
You will also be aware there is a strong public interest, as defined in the act, in releasing this data in 
full. 
 
 
  
 


